

SECTION IVB

Listed on.14.09.2015
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.10
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.37

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.25922-925
OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-4

(Application for permission to file lengthy list of dates)

Committee-Golden Forests (India) Ltd.
(Appointed by Supreme Court of India) ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Plantation Investors Protection Society
(Regd.) & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Ms. Suruchii Aggarwal, Advocate on 25.08.2015 against the impugned interlocutory Order dated 31.07.2015 in C.A. No. 377 of 2015 and interlocutory Order dated 07.08.2015 passed in C.A. No.228 of 2015 and C.A. No. 273 of 2015 and final Order dated 07.08.2015 passed in C.P. No. 115 of 2002 by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh alongwith the application for permission to file lengthy list of dates.

It is further submitted that T.C. (C) No. 2 of 2004 Entitled The Securities & Exchange Bd. Of India Versus The Golden Forests (I) Ltd. whereas Hon'ble Court has transferred all cases pertaining to Golden Forests (I) Ltd. Before itself was **disposed of** on 03.02.2010. (Copy of order dated 03.02.2010 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No.20403 of 2011 Entitled M/s Golden Projects Ltd. Versus Plantation Investors Protection Sty. & Anr. arising out of similar

issue was **dismissed** on 05.08.2011 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 05.08.2011 is annexed as Annexure P-15 at page no.172 in the paper books).

It is further submitted that SLP (C) Nos.24996-24997 of 2013 Entitled Hotel Drive INN Versus Golden Forest Ltd. & Ors. arising out of similar issue was **dismissed** on 26.3.2015 by Hon'ble Court. (Copy of order dated 26.03.2015 is annexed as Annexure P-17 at page nos.181-182 in the paper books).

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Ms. Suruchii Aggarwal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty