

SECTION IVB

Listed on.12.10.2015
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.1
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.15

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.25922-925
OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Committee-Golden Forests (India) Ltd.
(Appointed by Supreme Court of India) ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
Plantation Investors Protection Society
(Regd.) & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. Issue notic.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.3. Two weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

Issue notice to other respondents.

Put up these matters on 12th October, 2015.

Till then, the newly constituted Committee shall stay the proceedings."

It is submitted that accordingly, show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 2 in C.P. No. 115 of 2002, Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in C.A. No. 228 of 2015 and C.A. No. 273 of 2015 in C.P. No. 115 of 2002 and Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in C.A. No. 377 of 2015 in C.P. No.115 of 2002. Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Caveat and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 228 of 2015 and C.A. No. 273

of 2015 in C.P. No. 115 of 2002 and counsel for the respondent has not served the copy by hand upon counsel for the petitioner. He has served the copy of the counter by Post and enclosed proof of the same. He has wrongly mentioned as Respondent No. 3 in the counter affidavit and caveat instead of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. NO. 228 & 273 of 2015. However, Copy of the same is being circulated. Ms. Shalu Sharma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Counter Affidavit on behalf of common Respondent No. 2 [M/s. Golden Projects Ltd.] in all the above mentioned SLPs and copy of the counter affidavit is being circulated with this office report. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of Respondent No. 1 in C.P. No. 115 of 2002, Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in C.A. No.228 of 2015 & C.A. No. 273 of 2015 & Respondent No. 1 & 3 in C.A. No. 377 of 2015 in C.P. No.115 of 2002.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 09th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Ms. Suruchii Aggarwal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty