

SECTION IVB

Listed on.18.03.2016
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 2
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 2

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.25922-925
OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-8

(Application for stay)

Committee-Golden Forests (India) Ltd.
(Appointed by Supreme Court of India) ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
Plantation Investors Protection Society
(Regd.) & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Counter affidavit(s), if any, be filed within six weeks' time.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed in three weeks' time thereafter.

List thereafter.

Interim order, granted earlier, is continued till further orders."

It is submitted that Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 namely M/s. BCC Buliders in SLP (C) Nos.25923-24 of 2015. Copy of the same is included in the paper books. Ms. Shalu Sharma, Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of common Respondent No. 2 [M/s. Golden Projects Ltd.] in all the above mentioned SLPs and copy of the counter affidavit is included in the paper books. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 25922 of 2015, Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C)

Nos.25923-24 of 2015 and Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 in SLP (C) No. 25925 of 2015.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed two separate Rejoinder Affidavits on 09.12.2015 to the counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 namely M/s. BCC Builders and 2 separately. But the counsel for the petitioner mentioned Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3 instead of Respondent No. 1 and counsel has also not mentioned 'No new facts added' in both the Rejoinder Affidavit and page numbering of Annexures not mentioned in the body of Rejoinder Affidavits. However, both Rejoinder Affidavit are included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 09.02.2016 filed an application for stay which is regd. as I.A. Nos. 5-8 and included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

The matter was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" In view of the letter circulated by the learned counsel for Respondent No.3 seeking adjournment, list the matters on 18th March, 2016."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Ms. Suruchii Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR